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INLAND REVENUE
AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank
Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1971, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the
several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the llth day of October, 1980.

Name and Title
as set forth on

Licence

The Bank of Ireland

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited

The Northern Bank
Limited

The Ulster Bank
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Name of the
Firm

The Governor and
Company of the
Bank of Ireland ...

the Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited

The Northern Bank
Limited

The Ulster Bank
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

j Belfast
1 Londonderry

] Belfast

I Belfast
1 Londonderry

| Belfast

( Belfast
Londonderry

Circulation
authorised

by the
Bankers

(Northern
Ireland)

Act, 1928

£

t 793,660

t 302,445

594,000

321,274

120,000

Average Circulation
during 4 weeks
ended as above

£5 and
upwards

£

7,040,393

11,553,827

19,336,659

11,804,982

60,335

Under £5

£

304.639

498,862

794,003

343,036

19,672

Total

£

7,345,032

12,052,689

20,130,662

12,148,018

80,007

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held

during 4 weeks ended as above

•Gold and
Bank of
England
Notes

£

7,063,589

11,807,109

22,575,720

13,083,348

100,000

Com other
than

Gold Coin

£

266,104

115,642

1,564,708

582,757

Total

£

7,329,693

11,922,751

24,140,426

13,666,105

100,000

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount
of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank
of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by
the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

W. T. LYONS,
Dated llth day of November, 1980. Registrar of Bank Returns.

t These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section

9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.


