INLAND REVENUE

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1971, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 11th day of October, 1980.

Name and Title as set forth on Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 weeks ended as above			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under £5	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total
The Bank of Ireland				2	2	2	2	2	2
	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	Belfast Londonderry	† 793,660	7,040,393	304,639	7,345,032	7,063,589	266,104	7,329,693
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	Bellast	† 302,445	11,553,827	498,862	12,052,689	11,807,109	115,642	11,922,751
The Northern Bank Limited	The Northern Bank Limited	Belfast Londonderry	594,000	19,336,659	794,003	20,130,662	22,575,720	1,564,706	24,140,426
The Ulster Bank Limited	The Uister Bank Limited	Beliast	321,274	11,804,982	343,036	12,148,018	13,083,348	582,757	13,666,105
The National Bank Limited	The National Bank Limited	Belfast Londonderry	120,000	60,335	19,672	80,007	100,000	_	100,000

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 11th day of November, 1980.

W. T. LYONS,

Registrar of Bank Returns.

† These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.